

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re Subpoena Issued to New York Media LLC,

Nonparty Respondent.

TAMARA GREEN, et. al.,

Plaintiffs,

– against –

WILLIAM H. COSBY JR.,

Defendant.

Docket No. 16-MISC-099

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF NONPARTY RESPONDENT NEW YORK MEDIA LLC  
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO COMPEL**

MILLER KORZENIK SOMMERS RAYMAN LLP

Mona Houck  
David S. Korzenik

488 Madison Ave., Suite 1120  
New York, New York 10022  
(212) 752-9200  
mhouck@mkslex.com  
dkorzenik@mkslex.com

*Attorneys for New York Media LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |    |
|--|----|
| Table of Authorities .....   | ii |
| Preliminary Statement .....  | 1  |
| Background .....   | 2  |
| Argument .....   | 3  |
| I.    The Information Sought Is Privileged Under New York’s Shield Law .....   | 5  |
| A. New York law governs this matter. ....  | 5  |
| B. <i>New York</i> Magazine is protected by the Shield Law. ....   | 5  |
| C. Cosby has failed to meet any part of his burden. ....   | 8  |
| i. Cosby has failed to establish that the information is highly<br>material and relevant. ....                               | 8  |
| ii. Cosby has failed to establish that the information is critical<br>or necessary to any claim or defense. ....             | 9  |
| iii. Cosby has failed to establish that the material he demands<br>is not obtainable from any other source. ....             | 12 |
| D. Cosby’s asserted interested do not come close to outweighing<br>the free press interest protected by the Shield Law. .... | 14 |
| II.    The information sought is privileged under the state and federal constitutions.                                       | 16 |
| III.   New York Media has not waived any privilege. ....   | 17 |
| Conclusion .....   | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

*Baker v. F & F Investment*, 470 F.2d 778 (2d Cir. 1972)..... 3

*Baker v. Goldman Sachs & Co.*, 669 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2012) ..... 7

*Blum v. Schlegel*, 150 F.R.D. 42 (W.D.N.Y. 1993)..... 13

*Don King Prods., Inc. v. Douglas*, 131 F.R.D. 421 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)..... 11

*Flynn v. NYP Holdings, Inc.*, 235 A.D. 2d 907 (3d Dep’t 1997)..... 6

*Gonzales v. Nat’l Broad. Co.*, 194 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 9, 13, 15, 17

*In re Am. Broad. Companies, Inc.*, 189 Misc. 2d 805 (Sup. Ct. 2001)..... 6, 10, 11

*In re American Tobacco Co.*, 880 F.2d 1520 (2d Cir.1989)..... 5

*In re Application to Quash Subpoena to Nat. Broad. Co., Inc.*,  
79 F.3d 346 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 5, 10, 13

*In re McCray, Richardson, Santana, Wise, Salaam Litig.*,  
991 F. Supp. 2d 464 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) ..... 9

*Matter of Perito v. Finklestein*, 51 A.D.3d 674 (2d. Dept. 2008)..... 11

*New England Teamsters & Trucking Indus. Pension Fund v. New York Times Co.*,  
No. 14 MISC. 59, 2014 WL 1567297 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 17, 2014)..... 12, 14

*O’Neill v. Oakgrove Construction Inc.*, 71 N.Y.2d 521 (1988)..... 3, 5, 6, 14, 16, 17

*Schoolcraft v. City of New York*, No. 10 CIV. 6005, 2014 WL 1621480 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) ... 17, 18

*Sikelianos v. City of New York*, No. 05 CIV. 7673, 2008 WL 2465120 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) ..... 9

*U.S. v. Grant*, No. 04 Cr. 207, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28176, at \*7 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 13

*von Bulow by Auersperg v. von Bulow*, 811 F.2d 136 (2d Cir. 1987) ..... 8

STATUTES

New York Civil Rights Law § 79-h..... *passim*

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 45 ..... 15

Fed.R.Evid. 501 ..... 5
